## SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s). 35797/2023

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 15-03-2023 in WP(C) No. 20465/2017 passed by the High Court Of Orissa At Cuttack)

M/S ODYSSEY MOTORS PVT. LTD.

ITEM NOs.18 + 61 + 62

Petitioner(s)

**VERSUS** 

THE SALES TAX OFFICER & ORS.

Respondent(s)

( IA No.193852/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.193853/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.193855/2023-PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES )

## WITH

Diary No(s). 35013/2023 (IA No.195714/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.195715/2023-PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..) ) Diary No(s). 35034/2023 (FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.195710/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.195709/2023-PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..) )

Date: 27-09-2023 This petition was called on for hearing today.

## CORAM :

HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE B.V. NAGARATHNA HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE UJJAL BHUYAN

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Anirudh Sanganeria, AOR Mr. Siddharth Sinha, Adv.

> Mr. Sunil Kumar Jain, AOR Mr. Pawanshree Agrawal, Adv. Ms. Rashika Swarup, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following ORDER Special leave Petitions is Permission to file

granted.

Delay condoned.

Issue notice to the respondents.

Contd..

- 2 -

It will be open for the petitioner(s) to serve a copy of the petition on the standing counsel for the respondent(s)/State.

In case the principal amount has been paid by the petitioner(s), no coercive action shall be taken as against the petitioner(s), until further orders.

(NEETU SACHDEVA)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(MALEKAR NAGARAJ)
COURT MASTER (NSH)